Government of Western Australia
Development Assessment Panels

Metro North-West Joint Development Assessment Panel

Agenda
Meeting Date and Time: 18 November 2019, 9:30 AM
Meeting Number: MNWJDAP/274
Meeting Venue: Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage

140 William Street, Perth
Attendance
DAP Members

Ms Karen Hyde (Presiding Member)

Ms Sheryl Chaffer (Deputy Presiding Member)

Mr Fred Zuideveld (Specialist Member)

Cr Christine Hamilton-Prime (Local Government Member, City of Joondalup)
Cr Philippa Taylor (Local Government Member, City of Joondalup)

Officers in attendance

Mr Chris Leigh (City of Joondalup)

Mr Jeremy Thompson (City of Joondalup)
Mr Tim Thornton (City of Joondalup)

Ms Grace Neamtu (City of Joondalup)

Minute Secretary
Ms Adele McMahon (DAP Secretariat)
Applicants and Submitters

Item 8.1

Mr Josh Watson (Planning Solutions)

Ms Alysha Cass (BP Australia)

Ms Ana Kovacevic (Hodge Collard Preston)

Iltem 10.1

Mr Giles Harden Jones (H J Architects)
Mr Kevin McKay

Mr Denis Charron

Mr Kevan McGill

Members of the Public / Media

Nil

1.  Declaration of Opening

The Presiding Member declares the meeting open and acknowledges the traditional
owners and pay respects to Elders past and present of the land on which the meeting
is being held.
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2. Apologies

Nil

3. Members on Leave of Absence

Nil

4. Noting of Minutes

Signed minutes of previous meetings are available on the DAP website.

5. Declarations of Due Consideration

Any member who is not familiar with the substance of any report or other information
provided for consideration at the DAP meeting must declare that fact before the meeting
considers the matter.

6. Disclosure of Interests

Nil

7. Deputations and Presentations

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Mr Josh Watson (Planning Solutions) presenting in support of the application
at 8.1. The presentation will address speak in support of the proposed BP
Sorrento redevelopment.

Mr Kevin McKay presenting against the application at 10.1. The presentation
will address issues of overlooking, overshadowing and lack of tree canopy.

Mr Denis Charron presenting against the application at 10.1. The presentation
will address important issues not properly explored in the City's report that
relate to neighbour's shrubs, the Water Corporation sewer, risks created by the
design of the underground carpark, visitors reversing into Davallia Rd and risks
created by the use of timber screening.

Mr Kevan McGill presenting against the application at 10.1. The presentation
will address concerns that the proposal is out of scale and character with the
neighbourhood and has numerous non-compliance within the requirements.
** Please Note: Mr McGill may not be available to present at the meeting.

Mr Giles Harden Jones (Harden Jones Architect) presenting in support of the
application at 10.1. The presentation will address RAR & Refusal Reasons and
an alternative recommendation for approval.

The City of Joondalup may be provided with the opportunity to respond to questions of
the panel, as invited by the Presiding Member.
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8. Form 1 — Responsible Authority Reports — DAP Applications

8.1 Property Location: Lot 153 (128) West Coast Drive and Lot 154 (1)
Raleigh Road, Sorrento

Development Redevelopment of existing BP service station with
Description: associated access, signage, landscaping and parking
Applicant: Planning Solutions
Owner: BP Australia Pty Ltd
Responsible Authority: City of Joondalup
DAP File No: DAP/19/01628

9. Form 2 — Responsible Authority Reports — Amending or cancelling DAP
development approval

Nil

10. Appeals to the State Administrative Tribunal

10.1 Property Location: Lot 96 & 97 (9 & 11) Davallia Road, Duncraig
Development Description: 13 Multiple Dwellings
Applicant: C/- Harden Jones Architects
Owner: Magdalena Korycka, Mark Grynglas, Ewa Harwas,
John Harwas
Responsible Authority: City of Joondalup
DAP File No: DAP/18/01536

Current Applications
LG Name Property Location Application Description
City of Lot 96 & 97 (9 & 11) 13 Multiple Dwellings
Joondalup Davallia Road, Duncraig
City of Lot 104 & 105 (8 & 10) 3 Levels, 16 Apartments, Multiple
Joondalup Brechin Court, Duncraig Dwellings
City of Stirling | Lot 101 (191) Balcatta Extension to the Existing Bunnings
Road, Balcatta Warehouse
City of Stirling | Lot 90 (38) Geneff Street & | Multiple Dwelling Development
Lot 89 (59) Hertha Road,
Innaloo

11. General Business / Meeting Closure
In accordance with Section 7.3 of the DAP Standing Orders 2017 only the Presiding

Member may publicly comment on the operations or determinations of a DAP and other
DAP members should not be approached to make comment.
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Form 1 — Responsible Authority Report

(Regulation 12)

Property Location:

Lot 153 (128) West Coast Drive and Lot 154 (1)
Raleigh Road, Sorrento

Development Description:

Redevelopment of existing BP service station
with associated access, signage, landscaping
and parking

DAP Name: Metro North-West JDAP

Applicant: Mr Josh Watson, Planning Solutions
Owner: BP Australia Pty Ltd

Value of Development: $2.6 Million

LG Reference: DA19/0544

Responsible Authority: City of Joondalup

Authorising Officer: Dale Page,

Director Planning and Community Development

DAP File No:

DAP/19/01628

Report Due Date:

4 November 2019

Application Received Date:

20 June 2019

Application Process Days:

90 Days

Attachment(s):

Location plan

Revised development plans
Revised building perspectives
Revised landscape concept plan
Applicant response to deferral
Original development plans

Original building perspectives
Original landscape concept plan
Original applicant DA report and response to
City’s preliminary comments

10. Traffic impact assessment

11. Acoustic report

12. Pollution prevention report

13. Previous RAR (23 September 2019)

CoNoOOhwWN =

Officer Recommendation:

That the Metro North-West JDAP resolves to:

Refuse DAP Application reference DAP/19/01628 and accompanying plans
(Attachment 2) in accordance with Clause 68 of Schedule 2 (Deemed Provisions) of
the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015, and the
provisions of the City of Joondalup Local Planning Scheme No. 3, and pursuant to
clause 24(1) and 26 of the Metropolitan Region Scheme for the following reasons:

1. Inaccordance with Schedule 2, clause 67 (h) of the Planning and Development
(Local Planning Scheme) Regulations 2015, the proposed development does
not meet the requirements of the Sorrento Activity Centre Plan as:

a. The proposed development does not meet the minimum development
standards and therefore does not achieve the intent of providing a
consistent built form outcome within the activity centre.
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b.  The retention of the vehicle access point to West Coast Drive, lack of
active building frontage to the street and visibility of car parking to the
street does not enhance the public realm and pedestrian environment.

Details: outline of development application

Zoning MRS: | Urban
LPS: | Centre
Use Class: Service station
Strategy Policy: Not applicable
Development Scheme: City of Joondalup Local Planning Scheme No. 3
Lot Size: 1,601m? combined (Lot 153 - 707m? Lot 154 -
894m?)
Existing Land Use: Service station

The proposed development consists of the following:

o Demolition of the existing service station (retail building and canopy).

° A new retail building on the western portion of the site, with a gross
lettable area of 253m?2.

. A fuel bowser canopy with a height of 6.1 metres.

. Vehicle access points retained from West Coast Drive and Raleigh Road.

o Four fuel bowsers with eight refuelling spaces (two per bowser).

. Four on-site car parking bays for customers and staff, and one air/water
bay.

. Four bicycle spaces on the western side of the retail building, fronting
West Coast Drive.

o Landscaping on-site and within the adjacent verge.

. Retaining and site works to accommodate the proposed development.

o Operating hours of 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

o One pylon sign and various wall signs.

The amended development plans, building perspectives and landscaping concept
plans are provided as Attachments 2, 3 and 4 respectively.

Background:

The subject site (Lots 153 and 154) is currently a BP service station and has been
operating as a service station since its initial approval in 1966. It is bound by a vacant
residential lot to the east, two storey commercial development to the north west, West
Coast Drive to the south west and Raleigh Road to the south (Attachment 1 refers).

The subject site is zoned ‘Centre’ under the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 3
(LPS3) and is subject to the Sorrento Activity Centre Plan (SACP), approved by the
Western Australian Planning Commission on 18 September 2018. Under the SACP
the ‘Commercial’ zone is applied to the site. The land use ‘service station’ is a
discretionary (“D”) use within the ‘Commercial’ zone.

On 23 September 2019, the Metro North-West Joint Development Assessment Panel

(JDAP) considered the original development plans (Attachment 6) and resolved the
following:
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“That the consideration of DAP Application 19/01628 be deferred for a period of six (6)
weeks, in accordance with section 5.10.1a of the DAP Standing Orders 2017, for the
following reasons;

1. To enable the applicant to submit revised plans that;

a. Adequately address the development standards and intent of the
Sorrento Activity Centre Plan in particular, by providing a more
consistent built form;

b. Enhances the public realm and pedestrian environment by providing a
wider active building frontage or frame to the street and softens the
visibility of cars parked on the site;

c. Provides landscaping along the northern boundary as a buffer between
the commercial development and adjoining residential property (Lot
1565) and to create a more notable landmark feature at the corner of
West Coast Drive and Raleigh Road; and

d. Consideration of the location of the disabled parking bays.

2. To enable the applicant to consult with the owner of the adjacent commercial
land with a view to consider formalising shared access arrangements; and

3. To enable the responsible authority to prepare a revised RAR following receipt
and assessment of the submitted revised plans referred to above.”

The applicant has provided amended plans and additional information in response to
the deferral (Attachments 2 - 5 refer). The amended development plans include:

Extending and reconfiguring the proposed fuel canopy along the West Coast
Drive and Raleigh Road frontage. The canopy increases in size from 277m? to
493m?2.

Provision of visually permeable timber cladding screens at the West Coast Drive
and Raleigh Road intersection.

Increasing the height of the retail building from 5.25m to 6.09m.

Increasing the awning along the West Coast Drive frontage from 11% to 18% of
the total frontage.

Relocating the accessible parking closer to the retail building entrance.
Removing two parallel car parking bays along the eastern lot boundary and
replacing them with a three metre landscaping strip.

Minor relocation/reorientation of the pylon sign and increasing the number and
size of wall signs as well as providing a new semaphore sign on the West Coast
Drive frontage of the retail building.

Relocating the vent pipes from the rear of the site to adjacent to the service yard.

Legislation and Policy:

Legislation

Planning and Development Act 2005.

Metropolitan Region Scheme.

Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015
(Regulations).

City of Joondalup Local Planning Scheme No.3.
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State Government Policies

e  State Planning Policy 7.0 Design of the Built Environment.

Activity Centre Plan

o  Sorrento Activity Centre Plan
Local Policies

e  Signs Local Planning Policy
e  Environmentally Sustainable Design Policy

Consultation:

Public Consultation

The initial proposal was advertised for a period of 14 days, commencing on 21 August
2019 and concluding on 4 September 2019. Consultation was undertaken in the
following manner:

e a letter was sent to owners and occupiers of 20 properties in the vicinity of the
subject site;

e asign was installed on the site on the corner of West Coast Drive and Raleigh Road;
and

¢ development plans were made available for public viewing on the City’s website and
at the City’s Administration building.

A total of seven submissions were received, being three objections, three non-
objections and one submission supporting the development. The issues raised in the
submissions are summarised in City’s initial Responsible Authority Report (Attachment
13 refers).

Revised plans were submitted on 7 October 2019. This did not give sufficient time
for any additional public consultation to be undertaken and still meet the RAR
deadline. Notwithstanding the revised development addresses some of the issues
raised during consultation and is considered to more closely reflect the
requirements of the SACP than the original proposal.

Consultation with other Agencies or Consultants

Due to the ‘possible contaminated — investigation required’ memorial on the Certificate
of Title the application was referred to the Department of Water and Environmental
Regulation (DWER) for comment. DWER advised that as the development is not
proposing a more sensitive land use, the site is suitable for proposed redevelopment.

An advice note requiring a site management plan to address the potential exposure of

impacted soil or groundwater during earthworks was requested should the application
be supported.
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Joondalup Design Reference Panel (JDRP)

The original proposal was presented to the JDRP at its meeting held on 17 July 2019.
The proposal responded as outlined in the original RAR (Attachment 13 refers).

Revised plans were submitted on 7 October 2019. This did not give sufficient time
for the matter to be presented back to the JDRP and still meet the RAR deadline.
Notwithstanding the revised development addresses some of the issues raised by
the JDRP as part of its review and is considered to more closely reflect the
requirements of the SACP than the original proposal.

Planning Assessment:

Local Planning Scheme

The City has completed an assessment of the revised proposal against the relevant
provisions of the Regulations, LPS3, SACP and City policies. The proposal does not
comply with the requirements listed below:

Item

Requirement

Proposal

Compliance

Sorrento Activity Centre Plan

Maximum — two
metres

Amended plan has
the fuel bowser
canopy setback nil
along West Coast
Drive and up to
0.707 metres on
Raleigh Road.

443 - Commercial NLA Lot 153 — 230m? Does not comply.
Commercial Net | not to exceed: Lot 154 - no NLA
Lettable Area Lot 153 — 188m?
(NLA) Is considered
Lot 154 — 238m? appropriate as
outlined in the
previous RAR.
5.2and Plan 2 | A minimum building | The development | Does not comply.
— Building height of three (retail building and
Height storeys and canopy) has a
maximum height of | height of 6.09m See officer
four storeys. (previously comments below.
5.25m).
5.3.1 - Street Minimum — nil Retail building - The proposal now
Setback 0.5 metres complies with the

minimum and
maximum setback
requirements.

See officer
comments below.
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Item

Requirement

Proposal

Compliance

Previously the fuel
bowser canopy
was setback
between 1.5
metres and 17
metres to West
Coast Drive, and
1.5 metres to
2.787 metres to
Raleigh Road.

5.4.5- Lot
Boundary
Setbacks and
Plan 2

The side boundary
setback to the
eastern boundary
(between Lot 154
and the adjoining
residential site) shall
be nine metres,
comprising a six
metre access
easement and a
three metre
landscaping strip.

The fuel canopy is
setback 10 metres
from the adjoining
residential site.

A three metre
landscaping strip
has now been
provided between
the properties for a
large extent of the
boundary except
where required to
maintain existing
access from

The proposal now
complies with the
three metre
landscaping strip
requirements.

Raleigh Road.
5.5.1 — Building | A continuous Awning provided Does not comply.
Design awning shall be to a portion of the
provided along the retail building for
street frontage 18% of the total See officer
site frontage comments below.
(previously 11%).
5.5.2 — Corner | Corner buildings are | Development does | Does not comply.
Buildings to be designed to not front both
address both street | streets with equal
frontages with equal | importance with Refer to officer
importance. the retail building comments below.
set back
approximately 25
metres from
Raleigh Road.
5.6.1 — Street 80% of the primary | Only 18% of the Does not comply.
Interface street and 50% of street is ‘Active

the secondary street
shall have an Active
Frontage.

Frontage’ as
defined under the

Refer to officer
comments below.
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Item Requirement Proposal Compliance
SACP (being the
Active Frontage is retail building).
defined as ‘a ground
floor space where
there is visual
engagement
between those in
the street and those
on the ground floors
of buildings.’
5.8.2 — General | Car parking should Revised plans The screen will
Parking generally be provide additional | provide enough
Location contained within the | screening. This material to
building envelope or | screening is sufficiently impede
sleeved behind the | visually permeable | the view or divert
development and which will not attention from the
shall be screened completely screen | parking from the
from view from the the view of the car | public realm. This
public realm. park from the is considered to
public realm. meet the intent of
the provision and
is considered
acceptable.
5.8.6 — Vehicular access Access provided Does not comply.
Vehicular shall be limited to from Raleigh is in
Access the three access accordance with
points as shown on | Plan 2. See officer
Plan 2 (Raleigh comments below.
Road, The Plaza
and West Coast Access from West
Drive into Lot 2). Coast Drive is not
shown on Plan 2.
Plan 2 — Active | Plan 2 identifies an | Only the retail Does not comply.
Edge ‘Active Edge’ to be building provides
provided along the an active edge to
frontage of the West Coast Drive, | See officer
subject site. being 18% of the comments below.
total street
frontages.
Plan 2 — The primary building | Development on Does not comply.
Direction of orientation is to both | Lot 154 is
Primary Raleigh Road and supplementary to
Building West Coast Drive. the retail See officer
Orientation development and comments below.

does not orientate
towards Raleigh
Road.
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Item Requirement Proposal Compliance
Signs Local Planning Policy
Pylon Sign - 2 metre width 2.05 metre width Does not comply.
Width.
Is considered
appropriate as
outlined in the
previous RAR.
Officer Comments

Reasons for deferral

At its meeting on 23 September 2019, the JDAP resolved to defer the proposal for the
applicant to address a number of matters with the proposed development.

A full copy of the applicant’s response is provided as Attachment 5.

No. Issue raised Summary of City’s comment
applicant’s response
1. To enable the applicant to submit revised plans that;

Adequately address the
development standards
and intent of the
Sorrento Activity
Centre Plan in
particular, by providing
a more consistent built
form;

The updated designs
for the proposed
service station have
considered the
standards and intent of
the SACP. Aspects of
the built form have
been modified to
further align with the
built form requirements
of the SACP, in
particular, the height
and scale of the
development and its
interaction with West
Coast Drive.

The proposed
modifications bring the
development closer to
meeting the
requirements of the
SACP, particularly
relating to street
setbacks.

However, it is still
considered that the
scale of the
development does not
adequately achieve the
intent of the SACP.

The proposed building
height and lack of
street activation will
maintain the disparate
nature of buildings in
the activity centre and
will not provide a strong
street presence or
enhance the public
realm.
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No.

Issue raised

Summary of
applicant’s response

City’s comment

Enhances the public
realm and pedestrian
environment by
providing a wider active
building frontage or
frame to the street and
softens the visibility of
cars parked on the site;

The modifications to
the size and setback of
the fuel canopy have
been considered in the
context of the
streetscape and the
required built form of
the SACP. The
uniquely rounded fuel
canopy and its reduced
setback to West Coast
Drive are considered
appropriate in the
context of the area and
size/shape of the
subject site. The
framed screening
design features at the
West Coast Drive /
Raleigh Road
intersection
emphasises the site’s
prominent corner
location, with the
materials used being
sympathetic to its
coastal location.

The proposal provides
a continuous building
setback incorporating
the retail building and
fuel canopy, as well as
screening to the main
refuelling area.

Notwithstanding the
modifications, the
development still
appears as a service
station, with a large
percentage of the
frontage not being
activated, and the
additional vehicle
access being
maintained on West
Coast Drive. This is still
considered to be
inconsistent with the
intent of the SACP and
does not sufficiently
enhance the public
environment.

Provides landscaping
along the northern
boundary as a buffer
between the
commercial
development and
adjoining residential
property (Lot 1565) and
to create a more
notable landmark

The revised plans
provide increased and
enhanced areas of soft
landscaping within and
adjacent to the subject
site. The verge fronting
the West Coast Drive /
Raleigh Road
intersection contains
landscaping features

The increased
landscaping along the
eastern boundary is
now considered to
provide an appropriate
buffer to the future
residential
development to the
east and meets the
requirement of the

feature at the corner of | that complement the SACP.

West Coast Drive and | overall built form of the

Raleigh Road; and site and coastal setting.

Consideration of the The disabled parking The City considers the

location of the disabled
parking bays.

bay has been relocated
to abut the storage
area.

location of the disabled
bay acceptable, noting
that the revised plan
reflects the
recommendation made
by the JDAP.
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No. Issue raised Summary of City’s comment
applicant’s response
2 To enable the applicant | BP as the registered The proposal does not
to consult with the proprietor of the subject | include access in
owner of the adjacent site has consulted with | accordance with the
commercial land with a | the owner (Megara) of | SACP, with an
view to consider the adjacent additional access point
formalising shared commercial land to the | being maintained from
access arrangements; | north (Lot 2) with a West Coast Drive.
and }/(I)?r\ﬁ;ﬁs(i:r?g?wdee;hare d With no fqrmalisation of
access arrangement. access with th? .
Megara has advised adjomllng lot th!s ywll
that no consideration result in the existing
will be made to crossover to W_est
formalise the shared Coa.st Drive being
access for BP's retalped anq does not
development prowd_e a high Ievel_ of
' amenity to the public
realm as required by
the SACP.
3 To enable the No response required. | No response required.
responsible authority to
prepare a revised RAR
following receipt and
assessment of the
submitted revised plans
referred to above.

Options/Alternatives:

Not applicable.

Council Recommendation:

Not applicable.

Conclusion:

As detailed above, whilst it is acknowledged that a service station has unique built form
requirements, the proposed development is not considered to meet the intent and

objectives of the SACP.

It is therefore recommended that the application is refused.
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Subject Lots

Lot 153 Diagram 8313 & Lot 154 Plan 5180
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PS ref; 6024
City Ref: DA19/0544
DAP Ref: DAP/19/01628

7 October 2019

City of Joondalup
Planning Services

PO Box 21
JOONDALUP WA 6919

Attention: Jeremy Thompson, Senior Urban Planner

Dear Sir,

LOT 153 (128) WEST COAST DRIVE AND LOT 154 (1) RALEIGH ROAD, SORRENTO
PROPOSED SERVICE STATION REDEVELOPMENT
SUBMISSION FOLLOWING MNWJDAP MEETING - REVISED PLANS

Planning Solutions acts on behalf of BP Australia Pty Ltd in support of an Application for Approval to
Commence Development for the redevelopment of the BP service station on Lot 153 (128) West
Coast Drive and Lot 154 (1) Raleigh Road, Sorrento (subject site).

We refer to the Metro North West Joint Development Assessment Panel (MNWJDAP) meeting held on
23 September 2019, where the application was deferred for the following reasons:

That the consideration of DAP Application DAP/19/01628 be deferred until 15 November 2019, in
accordance with section 5.10.1a of the DAP Standing Orders 2017, for the following reasons:

1) To enable the applicant to submit revised plans that;

a) Adequately address the development standards and intent of the Sorrento Activity Centre
Plan in particular, by providing a more consistent built form;

b) Enhances the public realm and pedestrian environment by providing a wider active building
frontage or frame to the street and softens the visibility of cars parked on the site;

¢) Provides landscaping along the northern boundary as a buffer between the commercial
development and adjoining residential property to the east (lot 155) and to create a more
notable landmark feature at the corner of West Coast Drive and Raleigh Road; and

d) Consideration of the location of the disabled parking bays.

2) To enable the applicant to consult with the owner of the adjacent commercial land with a view to
consider formalising shared access arrangement; and

3) To enable the responsible authority to prepare a revised RAR following receipt and assessment
of the submitted revised plans referred to above.

The following submission has been prepared in response to comments from the MNWJDAP and the
City of Joondalup (City) received during the meeting on 23 September 2019 and addresses the
comments received. This submission should be read in conjunction with the amended development
plans and further information attached to this letter.
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1

Amended Development Plans

The development plans have been further refined and improved to respond to the MNWJDAP deferral and
Sorrento Activity Centre Plan (SACP) requirements (refer Appendix 1). The following modifications have been
made to the development plans in support of the proposed redevelopment:

Retail Building and Canopy

1.

Extend and reconfigure the proposed fuel canopy along the West Coast Drive and Raleigh Road
Frontage. The canopy increases in size from 277m? to 493m2. The modified fuel canopy provides a non-
standard curved design to correspond to the lot alignment and provides a visual extension to the
proposed retail building (refer Perspective 1). The non-standard BP fuel canopy is designed specifically
for the subject site to provide uniformity in built form and a more visually active frontage and increased
interaction with the pedestrian realm of West Coast Drive.

Provision of framed timber cladding screens to the West Coast Drive / Raleigh Road intersection (refer
Perspective 2). These screens are visually permeable and are attached to the canopy structure to
provide a notable presence of the canopy on the prominent corner. The framed timber cladding screens
provide a consistent built form edge along the boundary of the subject site whilst partially screening cars
refuelling / parked on the site when viewed from West Coast Drive.

Increase in the height of the retail building fronting West Coast Drive to be consistent with the height of
the fuel canopy. This provides a uniform built form and scale of development along the frontage of the
site, that then wraps around the corner of the retail building. The extension of the timber cladding in this
north west aspect of the building provides further visual interest to the corner of the building when
viewed from the north on West Coast Drive.

A modified retail building awning fronting West Coast Drive. The awning has been tiered to provide the
required level of coverage from the elements above the entrance, while increasing in height and
prominence as it transitions to the height of the fuel canopy. This gradual increase in height articulates
the development and increases the legibility of the pedestrian entrance on West Coast Drive. The
extension of the awning provides additional coverage from the elements to pedestrians on West Coast
Drive and customers of BP’s Wild Bean Café, where patrons may utilise alfresco seating.

Perspective 1: Updated retail building and canopy viewed from West Coast Drive to the south.
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Perspective 2: Updated retail building and canopy viewed from West Coast Drive to the east.

Site Layout and Car Parking

5. Relocation of the accessible parking bay from the rear of the site closer to the retail building entrance,
adjacent to the service yard. The revised location will allow easier and safer access to the retail
building.

6. Modifications to the service yard and surrounding area to accommodate the relocation of the accessible
parking bay, including removal of soft landscaping, reorientation of the service yard entry and delivery /
waste collection area.

7. Removal of the two parallel car parking bays along the eastern lot boundary.

8. Relocation of the vent pipes from the rear of the site, adjacent to the services yard. This provides for
increased landscaping along the eastern boundary of the site.

Landscaping

9. Improve the landscaping located within the road reserve on the corner of West Coast Drive and Raleigh
Road. The landscaping design includes two trees within the road reserve which will support the variety
of flowering native flora species. The improved landscaping will provide a feature to the corner which
will support the upgrades to the fuel canopy.

10. Additional landscaping is provided to the rear of the site, resulting in a high level of amenity when
viewed from the adjoining Lot 155 to the east, from West Coast Drive or from within the site. Attractive
native flora is proposed in this area which provides a substantially improved interface to the
neighbouring Lot 155 to the east. Refer Appendix 2 Amended Landscape Plan.

Signage

11. Minor relocation / reorientation of the fuel ID (monolith) sign fronting the West Coast Drive / Raleigh
Road intersection. The location of the sign has been modified to respond to the upgrades to the
proposed canopy and ensure appropriate exposure of the facility for vehicles and pedestrians travelling
on West Coast Drive.

12. A new Wild Bean Café sign is provided underneath the retail building awning, at the West Coast Drive
entrance. The purpose of the additional sign is to identify the facility to pedestrians walking on the West
Coast Drive footpath. The signage is consistent with signage used along ‘main streets’ to identify
commercial tenancies where buildings have a nil setback to the street.

13. An increase in size of the Wild Bean Café sign and BP Sorrento sign at the front of the retail building
facing West Coast Drive. The proposed increase in size of the signs is a result of the increase in height
of the retail building to match the height of the fuel canopy. The increase in the size of signage reduces
the amount of blank wall space on this fagade.

14. An increase in the size of the BP Helios sign on the south eastern elevation of the retail building,

reducing the amount of blank wall space and identifying the facility when viewed from the south /
southeast.

Refer to Appendix 1 for a copy of the revised development plans. The following submission provides further
information and justification in support of the amendments to the proposed redevelopment and addresses the
comments received from the MNWJDAP and the City at the meeting held on 23 September 2019.
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2 Sorrento Activity Centre Plan

The updated designs for the proposed service station have considered the standards and intent of the SACP.
Aspects of the built form have been modified to further align with the built form requirements of the SACP, in
particular the height and scale of the development and its interaction with West Coast Drive.

The proposed development addresses the built form and intent of the SACP as follows:

1. The retail building and fuel canopy has been designed specifically for the subject site. The uniform
height and building interface to the street provides a notable landmark feature for the site.

2. Provision of framed timber cladding provides a consistent built form to the street and screens the
refuelling of vehicles and carparking to the West Coast Drive / Raleigh Road intersection.

3. The built form is consistent with the setback requirements of the SACP, in particular to the residential
properties to the rear.

4. The building materials and landscaping is site specific, robust and takes into consideration the site’s
prominent coastal location.

5. The retail building incorporates an active frontage to West Coast Drive, incorporating sustainable
glazing, awning and architectural features to provide a prominent commercial development to motorists
and pedestrians.

6. Increased landscaping is proposed to the rear and side of the subject site to provide an appropriate
buffer to the residential zoned properties to the north and east.

Taking into consideration the above, the redeveloped service station adequately addresses the development
standards and general intent of the SACP.

3 Site Layout/ Vehicle Access

The layout of the site from an access perspective remains largely unchanged. The only changes to site layout
include removal of the two parallel car parking bays on the eastern boundary, the relocation of the accessible
parking bay closer to the retail building and new landscaping areas adjacent to the eastern lot boundary. Refer to
Appendix 1 for the revised development plans.

Due to the modifications to the bin storage area, the waste collection point has also been relocated. Waste will
now be collected from within the 6m access easement. The revised swept path analysis by Porters Engineering
contained in Appendix 3 confirms that all vehicular movements remain suitable after these modifications.

BP as the registered proprietor of the subject site has consulted with the owner (Megara) of the adjacent
commercial land to the north (Lot 2) with a view to consider formalising the shared access arrangement. Megara
has advised that no consideration will be made to formalise the shared access for BP’s development. Refer to
the email correspondence between BP and Megara contained in Appendix 4.

4  Built Form

The modifications to the size and setback of the fuel canopy have been considered in the context of the
streetscape and the required built form of the SACP. The uniquely rounded fuel canopy and its reduced setback
to West Coast Drive are considered appropriate in the context of the area and size/shape of the subject site. The
framed screening design features at the West Coast Drive / Raleigh Road intersection emphasises the site’s
prominent corner location, with the materials used being sympathetic to its coastal location.

The existing footpath along West Coast drive in front of the fuel canopy is situated closer to the roadway and not
in alignment with the lot boundaries. Therefore, a landscaping feature is proposed in this area to improve the
amenity for the pedestrian and overall streetscape. This landscaping treatment when coupled with the proposed
screening to the canopy is considered to provide a wider active frontage to the street.
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5 Landscaping

The revised plans provide increased and enhanced areas of soft landscaping within and adjacent to the subject
site. The verge fronting the West Coast Drive / Raleigh Road intersection contains landscaping feature that
compliments the overall built form of the site and coastal setting. Two Corymbia ficifolia ‘Coral Pink' trees are
provided and when combined with the framed screening design features will result in a notable landmark feature
for this corner.

The removal of the two car bays and relocation of the vent pipes along the eastern boundary allows for this area
to be replaced with soft landscaping. Three Hymnenosporum flavum and two coral gums are located along this
boundary which have mature heights of 7m and 8m respectively. Attractive native flora in this area provides a
substantially improved interface to the neighbouring Lot 155. This landscaping also provides a level of amenity
for pedestrians and for customers using the site, by providing screening of the rear boundary fence and an
attractive interface when viewed from the west.

Refer to the amended landscaping plan contained in Appendix 2.
6  Conclusion

The amended development plans improve the overall service station redevelopment in line with the comments
from the MNWJDAP deferral of the application on the 23 September 2019. The amended plans provide a more
uniform built form which provides visual interest to the streetscape whilst continuing to provide an important
service to the Sorrento locality. The proposed modifications warrant support as the development plans have
been modified to:

1. Further address the development standards and intent of the Sorrento Activity Centre Plan by providing
a more consistent built form;

2. Enhance the public realm and pedestrian environment by providing a wider active building frontage to
the street;

3. Soften the visibility of cars parked on the site;

4. Provide landscaping along the eastern boundary as a buffer between the redeveloped BP service
station and the adjoining residential property to the east (Lot 155).

5. Create a more notable landmark feature at the corner of West Coast Drive and Raleigh Road.

6. Relocation of the disabled parking bay to improve pedestrian access.

We respectfully request the City consider the amended plans on there merits and recommend approval for the
proposed service station redevelopment to the Metro North West JDAP.

Should you have any queries or require further clarification in regard to the above matter please do not hesitate
to contact the undersigned.

Yours sincerely,

JOSH WATSON
ASSOCIATE

191007 6024 Letter to City - Amended Plans
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PLANT SCHEDULE
Mature height Minimum
Plant type Symbol Botanic Name a;\r;:i dtﬁlg installation | Number
size
TREES
Corymbia ficifolia 'Coral Pink' 5m x 3m 75 litre 1
Eucalyptus torquata 'Coral Gum' 8m x 3m 45 litre 2
Hymnenosporum flavum 7m x 4m 75 litre 1
SHRUBS
Correa pulchella 'Little Cate' 50cm x 1.5m 14cm 7
£a Kunzea baxteri 'Solomons Pink' 2m x 1m 13cm 15
& Leptospermum laevigatum 'Shore Tuff' 50cm x 1.2m 14cm 5
S Olearia axillaris 'Beach Ball' 40cm x 80cm 14cm 30
Pimelea ferruginea 'White Solitaire' 50cm x 60cm 14cm 18
GRASSES
Dianella revoluta 'Revelation’ 50cm x 55¢cm 14cm 45
Acacia saligna 'Springtime Cascade' 30cm x 2.5m 14cm 8
Eremophila glabra prostrate 'Roseworthy’ 30cm x 2m 13cm 11
Dampiera linearis 'Blue' 30cm x 1m 13cm 32
Grevillea obtusifolia 'Gin Gin Gem' 30cm x 2m 14cm 8
%%ﬁ%’ Hemiandra pungens 'Alba’ 20cm x 1.5m 13cm 17
TOTAL PLANTS 200
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100 x 25mm H4 treated pine edging

Timber edging to be secured at 1.0m centres to pegs with
galvanised screws. Pegs to be 20mm below the top of the edging.
Joints to be made by bridging the abutting lengths with an
additional section of edging set 20mm below the top of the abutting
lengths - peg shall be no more than 300 millimetres each side of the
join

500 x 75 x 25 H4 treated pine pegs at 1.0 metre centres

Native soil

TIMBER EDGING DETAIL
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1 Preliminary

1.1 Introduction

Planning Solutions acts on behalf of BP Australia Pty Ltd, the proponent of the proposed service station
redevelopment on Lot 153 (128) West Coast Drive and Lot 154 (1) Raleigh Road, Sorrento (subject
site). Planning Solutions has prepared the following report in support of the Application for Development
Approval.

This report will discuss various matters pertinent to the proposal, including:

o Background.

. Site details.

o Proposed development.

. Statutory planning framework.
This application involves the redevelopment of the existing BP service station on the subject site that has
been operating on the site since the early 1970’s. The proposed facility will continue to provide essential
fuel and convenience retail offerings to vehicles travelling along West Coast Drive and the established

Sorrento community, including local residents, beachgoers, boat users, fishermen and patrons of the
Hillarys Boat Harbour.

The proposed redevelopment features a highly activated and functional design, suitable access
arrangements, and will result in a non-standard built form outcome, responding to the site’s prominent
corner location and intent envisaged for the Sorrento Activity Centre.

We respectfully request the Metro North West Joint Development Assessment Panel (JDAP) grant
approval to the proposed development.

1.2 Background

Consultation and pre-lodgement engagement occurred with the City of Joondalup (City) with respect to
the proposed development.

On 3 April 2019, Planning Solutions, Hodge Collard Preston and representatives of BP Australia attended
a meeting with senior officers at the City. The City provided no ‘in principle’ objection to the redevelopment
of the service station on the subject site from a land use planning perspective, subject to compliance with
the relevant development standards of the Sorrento Activity Centre Plan.
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2 Site details

21 Land description

The subject site comprises two freehold title lots. Refer to Table 1 below for the lot details and a
description of the subject site.

Table 1 - Lot details

D8313 2044 BP Australia Ltd
154 P5180 2044 195 BP Australia Ltd 894
Total 1,601

Refer to Appendix 1 for a copy of the Certificates of Title, Plan and Diagram.
211 Notifications and Encumbrances

One encumbrance (Memorial L583904) is listed on both Certificates of Title for Lot 153 (Volume 2044;
Folio 194) and Lot 154 (Volume 2044; Folio 195). The encumbrance classifies the subject site as
‘possible contaminated — investigation required”. Refer to Appendix 2 for a copy of the memorial
(L583904).

It should be noted that the DWER contaminated sites database lists the site and having been remediated,
and as such removed from the database. The site’s remediated status therefore does not preclude the
proposed development.

However, routine environmental monitoring undertaken by BP and a pre-rebuild environmental
assessment completed by GHD in April 2019 identified hydrocarbons in groundwater and soil beneath
the site. As part of the redevelopment, BP’s environmental consultant and an accredited contaminated
sites auditor will review all environmental assessment and remediation works. Refer to Appendix 3 for a
copy of the BP letter outlining the current environmental status and environmental activities to be
completed in conjunction with the redevelopment of the site.

2.2 Location

2.21 Regional context

The subject site is located approximately 17km north-west of the Perth CBD and approximately 11km
south of the Joondalup Town Centre. The subject site is also located 1km south-east of Hillarys Boat
Harbour.

The subject site fronts West Coast Drive and Raleigh Road. West Coast Drive is a north-south district
distributor road which connects the subject site to Karrinyup Road and West Coast Highway in the south,
and to Hepburn Avenue and Whitfords Avenue in the north, in addition to providing access to Hillarys
Boat Harbour and the surrounding beaches. Raleigh Road is an east-west local road, providing access
to the surrounding residential areas to the east.

The subject site is in the municipality of the City of Joondalup (City), and the suburb of Sorrento.
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2.2.2 Local context, land use and topography

The subject site is bounded by West Coast Drive to the west, Raleigh Road to the south, an adjoining
commercial lot to the north-west, and residential properties to the north and east. Sorrento Beach is
located approximately 100m west of the subject site.

The subject site contains an existing BP service station facility, comprising an associated retail building
and light vehicle fuel canopy. The retail building is located centrally along the northern portion of the
subject site, and the fuel canopy protrudes west from the retail building and adjacent to the northern
property boundary of the subject site. An existing vehicle access way adjoins the site’s north-eastern
boundary, providing vehicular access to the rear of the commercial lots fronting West Coast Drive.
Approximately fourteen parking bays are provided along the eastern lot boundary.

The residential lot adjacently east of the subject site is undeveloped and comprises areas of sparse
coastal vegetation. The development site is in proximity to the following uses/activities:

o Residential properties across Raleigh Road to the south east, east and north east of the
subject site.

o Commercial lots north of the subject site comprising the Voyage Kitchen, White Salt Bar
Café Restaurant, Madam Queenie Asian Bar & Kitchen, and a BWS Liquor Store.

o The Sorrento Community Hall approximately 100m north of the subject site.

o The Sorrento Surf Lifesaving Club WA approximately 300m north west of the subject site.

In terms of topography, the subject site is generally flat. It should be noted that the land east and north
east of the subject site slopes upwards, away from the site.

Refer to Figure 1 for an aerial photograph depicting the subject site and surrounds.
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3  Proposed development

The proposal involves the redevelopment of the existing BP service station on the subject site. The
proposed development is attractively designed, comprising a unique version of BP’s contemporary retail
building, a fuel canopy, associated parking, minor modifications to access, landscaping and signage.

The overall development is suitably located at a prominent corner site, historically developed and used
as a BP service station. The existing and proposed BP facility provides fuel retailing and convenience
services to a relatively high frequency of patrons travelling along West Coast Drive.

The development is designed in an attractive manner which addresses the site’s corner location and
frontage to West Coast Drive. The proposed retail building (as detailed in Figure 2 below) comprises a
range of non-standard architectural treatments and a building height which departs from the standard
service station design, including the use of various colours, treatments and materials, all resulting in a
unique and active presence to West Coast Drive.

The overall redevelopment configuration has been considered carefully and holistically to ensure internal
operation and site functionality are maximised. The facility is designed responsively to the locality, the
applicable planning framework and the types of vehicles (including the towing and refuelling of boats)
and pedestrians travelling on the surrounding road network.

Figure 2: Perspective of retail building (western and southern elevations) as viewed from West Coast Drive.

3.1 Service station

The redeveloped BP service station will continue to provide the retail sale of fuel to light vehicles and
those towing boats, as well as an improved range of convenience goods and amenities. Specifically, the
proposed development comprises:

e A BP retail building of 253m? gross floor area (GFA) positioned in the north-western portion of
the subject site, addressing West Coast Drive and orientated in a south-eastern direction towards
the refuelling canopy. Internally, the retail building will comprise a ‘Wild Bean Café’, customer
seating, sales and preparation areas associated with the sale of convenience goods and
commercial offerings.
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e A47m?enclosed bin storage area and service yard at the north-eastern side of the retail building,
contained within a 2.4m high roofed enclosure, constructed of powder coated Colorbond
aluminium with louvres and comprising a “surfmist” colour.

o A fuel canopy for light vehicles comprising a clearance height of 5.0m from the forecourt’s
finished floor level (FFL) and a total height of 5.85m. The canopy houses four fuel bowsers
(totalling eight refuelling spaces) for light vehicles and towed boats.

e Two underground fuel storage tanks to the north of the fuel canopy, and an associated filling
point beneath the southern portion of the fuel canopy, appropriately positioned to accommodate
the satisfactory uninterrupted movements of BP’s 15m fuel tankers.

o Five car parking bays for customers and staff (which includes one air/water bay and one universal
access bay) and eight refuelling bays.

e Various signage and imagery associated with the proposed redeveloped BP service station,
including a 7m flag post fuel ID sign fronting the intersection of West Coast Drive and Raleigh
Road.

¢ High quality landscaping along the development site’s frontage to Raleigh Road and West Coast
Drive, and adjacent to car parking at the northern aspect of the site.

The proposed service station will continue to operate 24 hours per day, seven days per week, and
accommodate 2 — 4 staff members at any one time.

The subject site adjoins an informal vehicle access way to its northern boundary. A connection to the
vehicle access way is maintained within the northern aspect of the site. A minimum 6m wide future public
access easement will run along the subject site’s eastern boundary (from the Raleigh Road crossover),
and intersect with the existing connection to the adjoining Lot 2 (130) West Coast Drive and Padbury
Circle further north. No physical structures will be located within the future access easement, only
upgrades to existing hardstand is proposed.

The proposed retail building is located in the north-western aspect of the subject site, adjacent to the
northern lot boundary and orientated both towards West Coast Drive and the fuel canopy. The location
addresses the site’s prominent corner frontage to the West Coast Drive / Raleigh Road intersection. The
proposed seating area within the retail building will provide seating and table settings for patrons
overlooking West Coast Drive and Sorrento Beach. A variety of external treatments, colours and
substantial shopfront glazing frames the retail building’s interface with the streetscape, to enhance its
presentation to the public realm. The retail building is set back 0.5m to West Coast Drive.

The proposed fuel canopy is set back 1.503m to 2.787 (east to west) from Raleigh Road. The positioning
of the proposed retail building and forecourt allows vehicles to enter and exit the development site via the
two existing crossovers from West Coast Drive and Raleigh Road. This allows for efficient circulation and
traffic flow through the subject site, which is enhanced through line markings and directional signage.
The fuel canopy is a visually permeable open structure, supported by structural beams integrated into
the bowsers (located centrally within the canopy itself).

The service yard / bin storage area is located at the north-eastern side of the retail building, within a 2.4m
high enclosure constructed of powder coated Colorbond aluminium with louvres, in a “surfmist” colour.
The service yard is accessed via double gates, with an appropriate area of hardstand available to cater
for the temporary stopping of service vehicles. The temporary stopping of vehicles will not impact upon
the pedestrian walkway, with deliveries occurring outside of peak refuelling times.

10
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A 7m high internally illuminated ‘flag post monolith’ ID sign is proposed within the landscaping strip to the
southern side of the fuel canopy, maximising visibility and exposure for vehicles travelling along West
Coast Drive and Raleigh Road. This arrangement ensures patrons travelling in any direction (north, south
or west) have sufficient exposure to identify the facility, and ingress the subject site in a safe and
coordinated manner.

The proposed development provides a total thirteen car parking bays (inclusive of one universal access
bay, one air/water bay and 8 refuelling bays). Three bays are located at the rear of the site and two bays
are parallel to the eastern lot boundary. The eight car refuelling bays are provided beneath the fuel
canopy.

Refer to Appendix 4 for the development plans, which depict the proposed redevelopment.

3.2 Design and built form

The proposed development incorporates a range of architectural design features, which depart from the
traditional service station format, and results in a high-quality built form outcome that is specific to the
site.

These features include an attractively designed retail building which incorporates BP’s colours and
imagery plus a range of complementary finishes and treatments which contribute positively to the public
realm and the Sorrento locality. Such treatments and finishes include:

o A mixture of horizontal timber cladding, contemporary signage, powdercoated aluminium louvres,
green panelling and substantial shopfront glazing at the West Coast Drive elevation.

o A steel framed awning and transparently glazed access door provides pedestrian access from
West Coast Drive for enhanced activation and passive surveillance. Substantial glazing provides
a degree of activation and passive surveillance to pedestrian traffic along West Coast Drive.

e Green panelling along the outer edges of the retail building, protruding from the retail building
shopfront. This provides an awning (‘portal’) over the primary retail building shopfront, providing
added weather protection for pedestrians within the site and those travelling along West Coast
Drive.

e A mixture of precast concrete, powdercoated aluminium louvres, and substantial glazing along
the majority of the retail building shopfront, facing the forecourt area. Substantial glazing (4.45m
in height from FFL) ensures permeability and passive surveillance between the retail and
forecourt area.

e The use of powder coated aluminium louvres and associated textures to break up the building’s
appearance and provide internal shading from the sun.

¢ Integrated signage which is sympathetic to the layout and design of the overall building, softening
any perceived visual impact(s) on the site’s prominent corner location, whilst maintaining its
commercial purpose.

Refer to Appendix 4 for the development plans which depict the proposed development and Figure 3
below for a perspective of the retail building.

1
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Figure 3: Perspective of retail building entrance (western elevation) and as viewed from West Coast Drive.

3.3 Access and traffic circulation

The proposed redevelopment is supported by a Transport Impact Assessment (TIA) prepared by Porter
Consulting Engineers (refer to Appendix 5). The assessment confirms the proposed redevelopment is
satisfactory from a traffic and access perspective, and that there will be an insignificant impact on the
surrounding road network.

Access to the redeveloped BP facility will be provided via the two existing crossovers, which will be
upgraded and formalised to both full-movement crossovers. The upgraded crossovers to both West Coast
Drive and Raleigh Road will comprise the following:

e 9.038m wide full-movement crossover to West Coast Drive (western crossover); and

e 9.014m wide full-movement crossover to Raleigh Road (southern crossover).

The proposed development provides a small-scale retail fuel facility which will only cater for passenger
vehicles, and vehicles towing boats and caravans. The facility is deliberately configured such that the
retail building orientates itself towards the forecourt area whilst vehicles are refuelling, and allows vehicles
to circulate the site in a safe and coordinated manner for a high-level of safety and functionality.
Coordinated vehicle flows and traffic safety are further enhanced through the use of line marking and
directional signage.

Swept path analysis is also included within the TIA in Appendix 5 which demonstrates the safe and
efficient manoeuvrability of light vehicles towing a boat trailer are able to access the site without conflicting
with kerbing or physical structures on site.

A minimum 6m-wide portion of hardstand will remain free of physical structures to allow light vehicles to
traverse through the future public access easement, as demonstrated in the Sorento Activity Centre Plan
(detailed further in Section 4.2.5 of this report below). This will ensure light vehicles, when entering the
site, can opt to either navigate towards the forecourt area, carparking to the rear of the subject site, or
simply traverse the future easement to adjoining at Lot 2 (to the north). This arrangement maintains
patrons’ ability to access commercial development located elsewhere within the wider Sorrento Activity
Centre without first having to re-enter the surrounding road network, including West Coast Drive.

12
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A dedicated pedestrian pathway is provided between the retail building shopfront and light vehicle car
parking located to the northern portion of the subject site. A pedestrian footpath also traverses from West
Coast Drive to Raleigh Road around the subject site. Both crossovers will also contain new kerb ramps
for safe pedestrian crossings.

The proposed access arrangements are intuitive, safe and acceptable. Refer to Appendix 5 for the
Transport Impact Assessment prepared by Porter Consulting Engineers.

3.3.1 Servicing arrangements

The redeveloped BP service station is designed to facilitate the safe and efficient movements of fuel
tankers and service vehicles. As demonstrated by the swept path plans contained within the TIA at
Appendix 4, the following service vehicles can safely access and navigate the proposed service station
development:

e 15.0m semitrailer fuel tankers.

e 12.5m delivery/waste collection vehicle.

Fuel tankers will enter the subject site via the modified Raleigh Road crossover, navigate towards the
southern edge of the fuel canopy and underground fuel tank refill connection points. Fuel tankers will
then proceed forward towards the full-movement crossover to West Coast Drive. Delivery/waste
collection vehicles will ingress the site via the 9.038m-wide crossover to West Coast Drive, navigate
towards the northern aspect of the fuel canopy, and reverse towards the serv